
 

 

 
Meeting 
 

Cabinet 
 

Date and Time 
 

Wednesday, 24th January, 2024 at 9.30 am. 

Venue 
 

Walton Suite, Guildhall, Winchester and streamed live on 
YouTube at www.youtube.com/winchestercc 
 

Note: This meeting is being held in person at the location specified above.  Members 
of the public should note that a live video feed of the meeting will be available from 
the council’s YouTube channel ( youtube.com/WinchesterCC ) during the meeting.  
 
A limited number of seats will be made available at the above named location 
however attendance must be notified to the council at least 3 working days before 
the meeting. Please note that priority will be given to those wishing to attend and 
address the meeting over those wishing to attend and observe. 
 

AGENDA 

PROCEDURAL ITEMS  

1.   Apologies  
 To record the names of apologies given. 

 

2.   Membership of Cabinet bodies etc.  
 To give consideration to the approval of alternative arrangements for 

appointments to bodies set up by Cabinet or external bodies, or the 
making or terminating of such appointments. 
 

3.   Disclosure of Interests  
 To receive any disclosure of interests from Members and Officers in 

matters to be discussed. 
Note: Councillors are reminded of their obligations to declare disclosable 
pecuniary interests, personal and/or prejudicial interests in accordance 
with legislation and the Council’s Code of Conduct. 
 

4.   To note any request from Councillors to make representations on an 
agenda item.  

 Note: Councillors wishing to speak about a particular agenda item are 
required to register with Democratic Services three clear working days 
before the meeting (contact: democracy@winchester.gov.uk or 01962 
848 264).  Councillors will normally be invited by the Chairperson to 
speak during the appropriate item (after the Cabinet Member’s 
introduction and questions from other Cabinet Members). 
 

Public Document Pack

youtube.com/winchestercc


BUSINESS ITEMS  

5.   Public Participation  
  

– to note the names of members of the public wishing to speak on general 
matters affecting the District or on agenda items (in the case of the latter, 
representations will normally be received at the time of the agenda item, after 
the Cabinet Member’s introduction and any questions from Cabinet 
Members).  
NB members of the public are required to register with Democratic Services 
three clear working days before the meeting (contact: 
democracy@winchester.gov.uk or 01962 848 264).   
 

Members of the public and visiting councillors may speak at Cabinet, provided 
they have registered to speak three working days in advance.  Please contact 
Democratic Services by 5pm on Thursday 18 January 2024 via 
democracy@winchester.gov.uk or (01962) 848 264 to register to speak and 
for further details. 

6.   Minutes of the previous meeting held on 13 December  2023 (Pages 5 - 
12) 
 

7.   Leader and Cabinet Members' Announcements  
 

 

8.   Statement of Community Involvement (Pages 13 - 124) 

 Key Decision (CAB3442) 

9.   Car parking and access - improvement programme update (Pages 125 - 146) 

 Key Decision (CAB3440) 

10.   To note the future items for consideration by Cabinet as shown on the 
February 2024 Forward Plan. (Pages 147 - 152) 

   

Laura Taylor 
Chief Executive 

All of the Council’s publicly available agendas, reports and minutes are 
available to view and download from the Council’s Website and are also open 
to inspection at the offices of the council.  As part of our drive to minimise our 
use of paper we do not provide paper copies of the full agenda pack at 
meetings. We do however, provide a number of copies of the agenda front 
sheet at the meeting which contains the QR Code opposite. Scanning this 
code enables members of the public to easily access all of the meeting papers 
on their own electronic device. Please hold your device’s camera or QR code 
App over the QR Code so that it's clearly visible within your scre
[...]
ew on the Council’s 
website.  Please note that the video recording is subtitled but you may have to 
enable your device to see them (advice on how to do this is on the meeting page). 
 
Disabled Access 
 
Disabled access is normally available, but please phone Democratic Services on 
01962 848 264 or email democracy@winchester.gov.uk to ensure that the necessary 
arrangements are in place. 
 
Terms Of Reference 
 
Included within the Council’s Constitution (Part 3, Section 2) which is available here

http://www.winchester.gov.uk/
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2032&info=1&Ver=4
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2032&info=1&Ver=4
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2032&info=1&Ver=4


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

CABINET 
 

Wednesday, 13 December 2023 
Attendance: 
 

Councillors 
Tod (Chairperson) 

 
Cutler 
Becker 
Learney 
 

Porter 
Thompson 
Westwood 
 

 
Members in attendance who spoke at the meeting 
 
Councillors Godfrey, Horrill, Lee and Wallace 
 
 
Video recording of this meeting  
 

 
1.    APOLOGIES  

 
No apologies were received. 
 

2.    MEMBERSHIP OF CABINET BODIES ETC.  
 
Councillor Tod announced that Councillor Batho had been nominated as the 
second councillor to be appointed as a company director of Venta Living Ltd (the 
Council’s housing company).  The other councillor was Councillor Pett who had 
been appointed at Cabinet on 21 June 2023 for the 2023/24 municipal year. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
 That Councillor Batho be appointed as a director of Venta Living 
Ltd for the remainder of the 2023/24 municipal year. 

 
3.    DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
Councillors Porter and Tod declared personal (but not prejudicial) interests in 
respect of various agenda items due to their role as County Councillors. 
 
 

4.    PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
One member of the public spoke regarding report CAB3438 and his comments 
are summarised under the relevant minute below. 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6

https://youtu.be/8baKSucWr0A


 
 

 
 

5.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 21 NOVEMBER 2023  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
 That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 21 November 
2023 be agreed as a correct record. 

 
6.    LEADER AND CABINET MEMBERS' ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
Councillor Thompson announced that the team from the Winchester Tourist 
Information Centre had won the Gold award at the Beautiful South Tourism 
Awards.  On behalf of Cabinet, she congratulated all those involved. 
 
Councillor Learney announced that the council’s consultation on future recycling 
proposals had now closed with 8,740 responses received.  A presentation on the 
waste strategy will be  considered at the  Health and Environment Policy 
Committee on 22 January 2024.   
 
Councillor Learney also thanked all the council’s officers and members who had 
taken part in the carbon literacy training which had resulted in the council 
achieving accreditation as a “Silver” carbon literate organisation. 
 
Councillor Becker reported that the consultation on proposals for a future 
hospital in Hampshire had begun with further information available on the 
Hampshire Together website.  The proposals would be considered at a Health 
and Environment Policy Committee on 31 January 2024. 
 
Councillor Tod announced that work on the demolition of the former Friarsgate 
surgery was making good progress.  He also announced that he and Councillor 
Westwood had visited the improved sewage treatment works near Itchen Abbas.  
Finally, he reported that the Council had received the best score of all the 
councils within Hampshire on the Climate Emergency UK 2023 Council Climate 
Action Scorecard and the fifth highest score of any district in the country. 
 

7.    WINCHESTER CITY FOOTBALL CLUB ARTIFICIAL TURF PITCH  
 (CAB3437) 

 
Councillor Tod introduced the report, highlighting the benefits of the proposal 
particularly in terms of improved access for a variety of different groups of 
people.  He also emphasised that planning matters had been addressed by the 
Planning Committee on 15 November 2023. 
 
At the invitation of the Leader, Councillors Lee and Godfrey addressed the 
meeting as summarised briefly below. 
 
Councillor Lee 
He expressed concern about the environmental impact of a 3G artificial pitch in 
terms of its manufacture, ongoing maintenance and limited availability for 
recycling at the end of its life.  He highlighted that the EU had banned 3G 
artificial pitches in September 2023, although an eight year transition period was 
agreed.  He requested that Cabinet attach strong conditions to the business 

Page 6

https://www.hampshiretogether.nhs.uk/


 
 

 
 

case to require that the surface management plan was stringently followed to 
ensure the impact of flood water escape was negligible and that at the end of 
life, the pitch was recycled to the highest possible standard. 
 
Councillor Godfrey 
He spoke in support of the project and the proposed funding as an artificial pitch 
would allow many more football games to be played each day.  He hoped that 
the various clubs who played there took advantage of this and more members of 
the public were able to attend in support. 
 
Councillor Tod responded to comments made including emphasising that 
paragraph 7.3 of the report outlined the measures proposed to minimise the 
environmental impact.  The Service Lead – Community advised that DEFRA 
would be undertaking a research project into the longer term use of artificial 
pitches, the timing of which should tie in with when it would be necessary to 
resurface. 
 
Cabinet Members emphasised the wider health benefits of the proposals in 
increasing the availability of the facility in terms of time available and also 
different groups of people (for example, both disability and walking football could 
only be played on an artificial pitch). 
 
Cabinet agreed to the following for the reasons set out in the report and outlined 
above. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

Subject to successful funding applications to the Football Foundation: 
 

1. That an additional allocation of £100,000 of District CIL 
receipts to the project be approved, bringing the total funding from District 
CIL to £300,000; 

 
2. That the countersigning by the council of a further funding 

bid to the Football Foundation, in partnership with Winchester City 
Football Club, for associated stadium improvements at the site be 
approved; 

 
3. That an additional budget and expenditure of £461,000 

(funded by the additional CIL, increased grant from the Football 
Foundation and contribution from WCFC) be approved, bringing the total 
approved budget and expenditure to £1.466m for the installation of a new 
3G artificial turf pitch and associated improvements at Winchester City 
Football Club; 

 
4. That delegated authority to the Strategic Director - Services 

be approved to appoint the relevant contractors and to negotiate and 
agree contractual heads of terms with the contract appointment; and 

 

5. That delegated authority to the Service Lead: Legal be 
approved to prepare and enter into all relevant agreements, negotiate the 

Page 7



 
 

 
 

contractual agreements and see them to completion to enable the 
proposed works at Winchester City Football Club.   
 
That it be noted: 

 
6. That the Corporate Head of Asset management will agree 

the terms of a new lease with Winchester City Football Club under his 
delegated authority; 
 

7. That responsibility for operating, maintaining, repairing and 
replacing the pitch (including index-linked annual contributions to a pitch 
replacement fund) would lie with the council, but that the facility and these 
responsibilities would be passed to Winchester City Football Club along 
with all income, via the new lease; 
 

8. That if for any reason Winchester City Football Club was 
unable to meet those responsibilities, the lease would be forfeited and 
responsibility would revert to the council; and 
 

9. That the project will not proceed unless the grant application 
to the Football Foundation secures all necessary funding required to 
deliver the project in full. 

 
8.    PROPERTY DISPOSALS, 27 EASTGATE STREET, WINCHESTER  
 (CAB3438) 

 
Councillor Tod introduced the report emphasising that the disposal of the 
property would offer the best return for the council and that the council had 
disposed of a number of other properties in Eastgate Street in recent years.  
 
Ian Tait spoke during public participation as summarised briefly below. 
He queried why it was proposed to sell this property when at the previous 
Cabinet meeting it had been decided to refurbish another council owned property 
rather than sell it (report CAB3433 refers).  He also queried the reason for the 
proposal to retain the car park area but not the house itself.  He asked about any 
future proposals for 88 Sussex Street which was another council owned property 
the ground floor of which was currently unoccupied. 
 
At the invitation of the Leader, Councillor Horrill addressed the meeting as 
summarised briefly below. 
She understood the reasoning behind the proposal to sell the property but asked 
a number of points of clarification: a) the proposed use of the sale proceeds; b) 
when would the council’s review of temporary accommodation be published and 
whether this disposal should be postponed until this was available? c) if sold, 
could the council still meet its obligations to provide temporary accommodation? 
d) why was this property not suitable for refurbishment? 
 
Councillor Tod responded to the comments raised including explaining the 
rationale for the retention of the car park and the reasons for the different 
decision to that proposed for the Colebrook Street property.  An update on the 
temporary accommodation review was expected at the Business and Housing 

Page 8



 
 

 
 

Policy Committee in February 2024.  Councillor Tod also stated he would make 
further enquiries regarding 88 Sussex Street and respond to Mr Tait’s question 
outside of the meeting. 
 
Cabinet agreed to the following for the reasons set out in the report and outlined 
above. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the sale of 27 Eastgate Street by private treaty or auction and 

retaining the freehold interest in the adjoining open ground that is 

currently used for car parking be approved.  

 
 

9.    Q2 FINANCE & PERFORMANCE MONITORING  
 (CAB3424) 

 
Councillor Cutler introduced the report and emphasised the good progress being 
made against targets in general.  He also highlighted that the report had been 
considered previously at a Performance Panel (minutes included as Appendix 5 
to the report) and Scrutiny Committee on 22 November 2023. 
 
At the invitation of the Leader, Councillor Horrill addressed the meeting as 
summarised briefly below. 
She requested that any gaps on targets be completed prior to the publication of 
the Q3 report or if this was not possible, this be clearly stated.  She also asked 
that the few remaining outstanding questions raised by the Performance Panel 
be responded to. 

 
Councillor Cutler gave an assurance that both requests would be considered 
with before the next meeting of the Performance Panel. 
 
Cabinet agreed to the following for the reasons set out in the report and outlined 
above. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the progress achieved during Q2 of 2023/24 be noted and the 
contents of the report be endorsed. 

 
10.    PARK AND RIDE BUS CONTRACT - RESULTS OF TENDERING FOR NEW 

CONTRACT (LESS EXEMPT APPENDICES)  
 (CAB3431) 

 
Councillor Learney introduced the report highlighting that the proposed tender 
price had come in under budget and also would reduce emissions through the 
use of Hydrotreated Vegetable Oil (HVO) as an alternative fuel.  
 
At the invitation of the Leader, Councillors Wallace and Godfrey addressed the 
meeting as summarised briefly below. 

Page 9



 
 

 
 

 
Councillor Wallace 
He raised concerns about the wider environmental impacts of the proposal to 
use HVO in terms of potential for increased deforestation, reduction in land 
available for growing food and the cost of shipping the required oils into the 
country.  He asked why the decision to tender on the basis that the bus service 
would operate on HVO only had been made prior to the report being considered 
at Cabinet?  He believed that the long term solution should be to operate an 
electric bus service and that steps should be taken to address the infrastructure 
issues involved. 
 
Councillor Godfrey 
He also raised concerns about the wider environmental impact of using HVO and 
believed that it would not offer significant reductions in polluting gases.  He 
queried why it would be necessary for a future increase in subsidy from the 
council in operating the park and ride services and also why Appendix A to the 
report was regarded as exempt.  He asked why the report did not give detail 
comparing the use of HVO, Euro 6 diesel and hydrogen operated vehicles?   
 
Councillor Learney responded to the comments made including emphasising 
that the proposed approach was a pragmatic decision given the ongoing 
uncertainty regarding government funding for electric buses.  The Strategic 
Director explained the reasoning behind the approach to tendering and 
highlighted that indicative prices for diesel and electric alternatives had been 
requested and were provided in exempt Appendix B of the report.  The Head of 
Programme confirmed that the tender required that the HVO be supplied from 
certifiable sources and this would be carefully monitored. 
 
The Monitoring Officer explained the reasons for Appendix A being classed as 
exempt and it was noted that this classification would be reviewed in due course 
as part of the council’s commitment to make information public as soon as 
legally possible. 
 
Cabinet Members confirmed that they did not wish to go into exempt session to 
consider further the contents of the exempt appendices.  
 
Cabinet agreed to the following for the reasons set out in the report and outlined 
above. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Strategic Director be authorised to award the 
contract in accordance with the published evaluation criteria to the 
company identified as Tenderer 2 in Exempt Appendices B and C of 
CAB3431. The contract is for a 5-year period commencing April 2024 
using Euro VI vehicles fuelled with HVO.  

 
2. That the Strategic Director be authorised to enter into all 

necessary agreements with Tenderer 2.  
 

Page 10



 
 

 
 

3. That delegated authority be granted to the Service Lead, 
Legal to execute and enter into all necessary legal documentation.  

 
4. That it be noted that external funding will be sought to 

enable a replacement zero emission bus contract in line with its ambitions 
to be carbon neutral and that the contract allows for termination with a 6-
month notice period after the initial 36 months (3 years) to allow the City 
Council to procure a zero carbon service subject to funding availability. 

 
11.    FUTURE ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION BY CABINET   

 
RESOLVED: 
 
 That the list of future items as set out in the January 2024 forward 
plan be noted. 

 
12.    EXEMPT BUSINESS:  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That in all the circumstances, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 

 
2. That the public be excluded from the meeting during the 

consideration of the following items of business because it is likely that, if 
members of the public were present, there would be disclosure to them of 
‘exempt information’ as defined by Section 100I and Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
Minute 
Number 

Item  Description of 
Exempt Information 
 

13 
 
 
 
 
 

Park & Ride Bus 
Contract – exempt 
appendices 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
 

Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information). (Para 3 Schedule 
12A refers) 

13.    PARK AND RIDE BUS CONTRACT - RESULTS OF TENDERING FOR NEW 
CONTRACT   (EXEMPT APPENDICES)  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
 That the contents of the exempt appendices be noted. 

 
The meeting commenced at 9.30 am and concluded at 11.00 am 

 
 
 

Chairperson 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

CAB3442 
CABINET 

 

REPORT TITLE: STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT 
 
24 JANUARY 2024 

REPORT OF CABINET MEMBER: Councillor Jackie Porter, Cabinet Member for 
Place and Local Plan 

Contact Officer:  Bethany Stokes    Tel No: 01962 848909 Email: 
bstokes@winchester.gov.uk 

WARD(S):  ALL (OUTSIDE SOUTH DOWNS NATIONAL PARK)  
 

 

 
PURPOSE 

The Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) describes how the public, 
businesses and interest groups can get involved in the creation of local planning 
policy, neighbourhood planning and the planning application decision making 
process. This is essential to help improve understanding and openness of the 
planning process. It also identifies how people and groups can engage with the 
planning system in the best way.  

The SCI complements the Council’s broader commitment contained within the 
Council Plan with regards to promoting positive community engagement with local 
communities, businesses, and interest groups. In our public consultations, we are 
always striving for innovation to ensure we get as many responses as possible. The 
Strategic Planning team won two RTPI awards for their consultation methods on the 
Local Plan for going above and beyond to ensure that everyone could have their say. 

The preparation of a SCI is a legal requirement of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004 (as amended). Once adopted, the Council is legally obliged to 
comply with its SCI. The Council has to update the SCI every 5 years. The current 
SCI was adopted in 2018, and therefore in need of updating in order to ensure that is 
reflects the latest the government’s latest planning policy guidance and legislation 
including the revised National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF, 2023).  

Whilst there is no legal requirement to consult, consultation on the draft SCI took 
place for a period of 6 weeks between 10th October 2023 and 21st November 2023. 
The responses to the SCI consultation are attached at Appendix 3 to this document 
which includes responses to the comments.  

This Cabinet paper seeks authorisation to adopt the Statement of Community 
Involvement (2024) set out at Appendix 1.  

Page 13

Agenda Item 8



  CAB3442 
 

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS that Cabinet: 

1. Accept the recommended changes to the Statement of Community Involvement 
2024 as set out in Appendix 1 (arising from the public consultation); and  

 

2. Adopt the Statement of Community Involvement (dated January 2024) attached 
at Appendix 1 to this report. 

 

 

Page 14



  CAB3442 
 

 

 

IMPLICATIONS: 
 
1 COUNCIL PLAN OUTCOME  

1.1 The primary purpose of the Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) is to 
set out how the Council will engage with people on the Local Plan and 
associated documents.  The SCI also sets out how the Council expects 
developers and applicants to engage in effective consultation and 
engagement as well as identifying how the City Council will engage and ask 
for comments on planning applications as part the development management 
process.  Revising the current SCI ensures that it is up to date with Council’s 
procedures as well as showing the Council’s commitment in reviewing its 
consultation practices and ensuring that legal consultation requirements are 
being followed.   

1.2 Tackling the Climate Emergency and Creating a Greener District 

1.3 The Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) describes how the public, 
businesses and interest groups can get involved in the creation of local 
planning policy, neighbourhood planning and the plan
[...]
rogress has been made in the delivery of 
improvements through 23/24 and progression of works for 24/25.   

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

That Cabinet: 

1. Subject to Full Council approval of the Budget and Capital Investment 

Strategy in February 2024, approve expenditure of £753,000 for the car park 

major works programme 2024/25 as outlined in appendix A.  

 

2. Delegate to the Head of Programme – Place, in consultation with the 

Corporate Head of Asset Management and Cabinet Member for Climate 

Emergency, authority to make minor adjustments to the programme in order 

to meet maintenance and operational needs of the car park service 

throughout the year, as required, procure works as set out in this report and 

devise a suitable evaluation model and conclude the required processes. 

 
3. Delegate to the Head of Programme – Place, in consultation with the Cabinet 

Member for Climate Emergency approval to agree an evaluation model, seek 
tenders and complete the process for a contract to run and provide car park 
payment and related back-office systems.  
 

 

Page 126



  CAB3384 
 

 

 

IMPLICATIONS: 
 
1 COUNCIL PLAN OUTCOME  

1.1 On-going investment in the Council’s parking infrastructure is consistent with 
the Council Plan in relation to delivering against the priorities of tackling the 
climate emergency, creating a greener district with better air quality, and a 
vibrant local economy as managing our car parking offer, which includes 
investment in infrastructure, helps to influence customer choices and 
behaviour as well as supporting the local economy.   

1.2 The planned works help to underpin the adopted Parking and Access Strategy 
and take full account of the City of Winchester Movement Strategy (WMS). 
They also support the ‘pride in place’ activities which is a key area of focus for 
the city council. Anti-social behaviour can be detrimental to resident and 
visitor perceptions of the city centre so the works outlined in this report also 

[...]
egy and 
policy 

Cabinet 
Member 
for Finance 
and Perfor-
mance 

Expendit
ure > 
£250,000 

All 
Wards 

Designa
ted HCC 
Finance 
staff, 
daily 

Designated 
working 
papers 

Designated 
HCC 
Finance 
staff, daily 

Feb-24 Feb-24 Open 
 

P
age 151



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 13 December  2023
	8 Statement of Community Involvement
	CAB3442 Appendix 1 Statement of Community Involvement
	CAB3442 Appendix 2 SCI Equality Impact Assessment
	CAB3442 Appendix 3 SCI consultation responses

	9 Car parking and access - improvement programme update
	10 To note the future items for consideration by Cabinet as shown on the February 2024 Forward Plan.



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

CABINET 
 

Wednesday, 24 January 2024 
Attendance: 
 

Councillors 
Tod (Chairperson) 

 
Cutler 
Becker 
Learney 
 

Porter 
Thompson 
Westwood 
 

 
Members in attendance who spoke at the meeting 
 
Councillors Bolton, Horrill, Read and Wallace 
 
 
Video recording of this meeting  
 
 

 
1.    APOLOGIES  

 
No apologies were received. 
 

2.    MEMBERSHIP OF CABINET BODIES ETC.  
 
There were no changes of membership to be made. 
 

3.    DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
Councillors Porter and Tod declared personal (but not prejudicial) interests in 
respect of various agenda items due to their role as County Councillors. 
 

4.    PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
Ian Tait addressed Cabinet in relation to the council’s nutrient mitigation project 
and specifically proposals to upgrade the council’s own sewage treatment works, 
and that whether any of the value from this work could be fed back into the 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) budget.  Finally, he asked for assurance that 
no untreated sewage from existing council owned sewage treatment works was 
being discharged into rivers. 
 
Councillor Tod responded that he was not aware of any such issue with the 
council’s sewage treatment works but he would investigate further and respond 
to Mr Tait’s question outside of the meeting. 
 
 
 
 

https://youtu.be/EvuNBCjN2fk


 
 

 
 

5.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 13 DECEMBER  2023  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
 That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 13 December 
2023 be agreed as a correct record. 

 
6.    LEADER AND CABINET MEMBERS' ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
Councillor Cutler announced that the number of incidents of fly-tipping in the 
Winchester district had significantly reduced since the previous year and the 
council had achieved the greatest reduction of all the councils in Hampshire.   
 
Councillor Becker announced that the council was supporting outdoor football 
sessions for children in Weeke, Stanmore, Colden Common and Whiteley during 
the half-term school holiday.   
 
Councillor Becker also announced that the next online consultation session to be 
held by Hampshire Together on the proposals for Winchester and Basingstoke 
hospitals would take place on 26 January 2024, with further events planned.  
She urged residents to respond to the consultation – further details were 
available on the Hampshire Together website.  Councillor Tod also reminded 
that the proposals would be considered at a Health and Environment Policy 
Committee on 31 January 2024. 
 
Councillor Thompson announced that from 10 to 13 February 2024, Middle 
Brook Street and Kings Walk would be transformed by a light installation project.  
The “Glowing Galaxies” project had been funded through the government’s UK 
Shared Prosperity Fund.  
 

7.    STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT  
 (CAB3442) 

 
Councillor Porter introduced the report which set out the updated Statement of 
Community Involvement (SCI) and included the consultation responses and 
consequential changes.  She highlighted that a number of consultation 
responses related to the operation of the Planning Committee which was outside 
the remit of the SCI. 
 
At the invitation of the Leader, Councillors Read and Horrill addressed the 
meeting as summarised briefly below. 
 
Councillor Read welcomed the report but drew attention to a number of minor 
corrections, including improvements required to the page layout and breaks and 
the correct reference to parish and town councils. He noted the greater reliance 
on online consultation methods and emphasised that other methods should also 
be available for anyone without internet access. 
 
Councillor Horrill requested that the recommendations be amended to give 
delegated authority to make the required minor changes to the SCI prior to 
publication.  Access for those without the internet should be ensured and she 

https://www.hampshiretogether.nhs.uk/


 
 

 
 

queried why it was proposed some documents should be paid for.  Finally, she 
requested an additional note be added to clarify the current status of 
supplementary planning documents (SPDs). 
 
Councillor Porter and the Strategic Planning Manager responded to the 
comments made advising that secondary legislation was awaited to clarify the 
future status of SPDs and confirmed that existing SPDs remained in force whilst 
the current Local Plan was in place. 
 
Cabinet agreed to the following for the reasons set out in the report and outlined 
above. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the recommended changes to the Statement of 
Community Involvement 2024 as set out in Appendix 1 to the report 
(arising from the public consultation) be accepted; and  

 
2. That the Statement of Community Involvement (dated January 

2024) attached at Appendix 1 to the report be adopted. 
 

8.    CAR PARKING AND ACCESS - IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME UPDATE  
 (CAB3440) 

 
Councillor Learney introduced the report highlighting that the spending proposals 
were aimed to continue the ongoing improvement of the customer experience for 
car park users travelling by car, bike or pedestrians. 
 
At the invitation of the Leader, Councillors Wallace and Bolton addressed the 
meeting as summarised briefly below. 
 
Councillor Wallace expressed concern that he had made the same statement 
regarding last year’s report and the proportion of spending on alternative 
transport had apparently been reduced since 2022/23.  He stated that it was 
essential that increased measures were introduced to ensure an alternative 
transport solution. 
 
Councillor Bolton requested that proposals to replace the lift be accelerated.  He 
queried when further information would be available on the costs of upgrading 
the Brooks car park and the impact of the Central Winchester Regeneration 
development on the proposed upgrade of the Middle Brook Street car park. 
 
Councillor Learney responded to comments made, including emphasising that 
the report contained only one aspect of proposals relating to transport with other 
elements including community infrastructure levy spending and work with the 
County Council through the Winchester Movement Strategy.  The Head of 
Programme also responded to the queries relating to specific car parks. 
 
Cabinet agreed to the following for the reasons set out in the report and outlined 
above. 
 



 
 

 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
1. That subject to Full Council approval of the Budget and 

Capital Investment Strategy in February 2024, expenditure of £753,000 
for the car park major works programme 2024/25 be approved as outlined 
in appendix A of the report.  

 
2. That authority be delegated to the Head of Programme – 

Place, in consultation with the Corporate Head of Asset Management and 
Cabinet Member for Climate Emergency, to make minor adjustments to 
the programme in order to meet maintenance and operational needs of 
the car park service throughout the year, as required, procure works as 
set out in the report and devise a suitable evaluation model and conclude 
the required processes. 

 
3. That authority be delegated to the Head of Programme – 

Place, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Climate Emergency to 
agree an evaluation model, seek tenders and complete the process for a 
contract to run and provide car park payment and related back-office 
systems.  

 
9.    FUTURE ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION BY CABINET  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
 That the list of future items as set out in the February 2024 forward 
plan be noted. 

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 9.30am and concluded at 10.35am 
 
 
 

Chairperson 


